

NEIL ABERCROMBIE GOVERNOR

SHAN S. TSUTSUI LT. GOVERNOR STATE OF HAWAII CABLE TELEVISION DIVISION DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE AND CONSUMER AFFAIRS 335 MERCHANT STREET P.O. Box 541 HONOLULU, HAWAII 96809 Phone Number: 586-2620

Fax Number: 586-2625

KEALI'I S. LOPEZ DIRECTOR

CATHERINE P. AWAKUNI CABLE TELEVISION ADMINISTRATOR

VIA EMAIL & U.S. MAIL

November 27, 2013

Brian A. Kang, Esq. Watanabe Ing LLP First Hawaiian Center 999 Bishop Street, 23rd Floor Honolulu, HI 96813

Re: Application for Renewal of Maui County (Excluding Lahaina) and Lahaina/ West Maui Cable Television Franchises by Oceanic Time Warner Cable LLC

Dear Mr. Kang:

On August 2, 2013, the Department of Commerce and Consumer Affairs ("DCCA") informed Oceanic Time Warner Cable LLC ("OTWC"), that the ascertainment proceeding for the renewal of OTWC's Maui County and Lahaina franchises was completed. On August 30, 2013, OTWC submitted a written Application to the DCCA which incorporated the renewal of both its Maui County and Lahaina cable franchises ("Application"). By letter dated September 13, 2013, DCCA accepted OTWC's application for filing.

Public hearings on the Application were held on October 15, 2013 at the Kaunakakai Gym Conference Room, Molokai; October 16, 2013 at the Lanai High & Elementary School; October 22, 2013 at the West Maui Senior Center in Lahaina; and on November 6, 2013 at the Maui Waena Intermediate School in Wailuku, Maui, to afford interested persons the opportunity to submit oral or written data, views, or arguments on the Application. DCCA is currently reviewing and considering the public's comment and input. In addition, DCCA and OTWC are continuing to discuss components of a renewed franchise.

Brian A. Kang, Esq. November 27, 2013 Page 2

÷

In view of the continuing discussions, DCCA and OTWC hereby mutually agree (as acknowledged below) to extend the time for DCCA to make a decision on the renewal Application from December 2, 2013 to June 30, 2014. In addition DCCA also extends the terms for OTWC's Maui County and Lahaina franchises from December 31, 2013 to June 30, 2014.

Please sign and return the original letter back to DCCA. Thank you for your continuing cooperation in this matter.

Sincerely,

in P. awah:

Catherine A. Awakuni Cable Television Administrator Department of Commerce and Consumer Affairs

Approved and agreed:

Brian A. Kang, Esq. Attorney for Oceanic Time Warner Cable LLC Date: $\frac{12}{2}$ 13

c: Kealii Lopez, DCCA